Exhibit A

SCHEDULE OF FEES

(Checks made payable to the School Board of Lee County, Florida)

STANDARD RATES – Subject to a daily maximum rate of 8 hours

	Hourly Rate
Type of Facility	(3 hour minimum)
Basic Classroom	\$25
Cafeteria (without use of kitchen)	\$75
Cafeteria (with use of kitchen)	\$100
Small Multi-Purpose Room	\$25
Media Center/Special Purpose Classroom	\$50
Gymnasium	\$75
Auditorium (less than 500)	\$75
Auditorium (500+)	\$125
Stadium (no lights)	\$115
Stadium (with lights)	\$150
Athletic Fields (no lights)	\$40
Athletic Fields (with lights)	\$50
Parking Lot	\$25

PREFERRED RATES

- 1. Preferred rates shall be one-half (1/2) of the standard rental rates, however, applicable custodial, A/V technician, and other fees shall be charged at the full rate.
- 2. Preferred renters providing both before school and after school programs on the same day shall have the total hours of use for the day rounded to the quarter hour interval for purposes of determining the rental rate charges.
- 3. For preferred renters, the maximum fee for a multi-day event will not exceed three thousand dollars (\$3,000). Multi-day events can last no longer then nine (9) months.

OTHER FEES AND REQUIREMENTS

- A. Custodial fees are \$30 per hour. They will be charged when:
 - 1. custodians are required to work outside their normal duty hours;
 - 2. the administrator determines that the custodians cannot fulfill their normal job assignments and also complete the services required for a particular facility use.
- B. When lighting/sound technicians are required for facility use, an additional fee of \$40 per hour will be charged for all facilities. The school administration may waive the requirements for a lighting/sound technician, if deemed non-essential for the event. Staff may also be available at \$40 per hour to perform such tasks as installing and removing gel lens covers on spotlights and backdrops on stages, as approved. Please let the school's Activities Coordinator know in advance if you have specific needs.
- C. If special set ups are required for cafeteria or multi-purpose rooms, an additional fee of \$120 shall be charged.
- D. If scoreboard operators are required, an additional fee of \$16.00 per hour will be charged.
- E. Cafeteria Guidelines: Any use of school food service kitchen facilities by any non-school group shall be subject to the recommendation of the Principal and the approval of the Superintendent or Designee and shall, if approved, require the presence of the Manager or the Manager's designee.